
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor5:30 PMMonday, September 21, 2020

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

20-1213 Finance Committee minutes from September 2, 2020 and September 16, 

2020

MeetingMinutes02-Sep-2020-09-31-15.pdf

4218_M_Finance_Committee_16-Sept-2020_Meeting_Minutes.pdf

Attachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

20-1214 Request to approve Third Addition to Clearwater Creek Development 

Agreement

 

Clearwater Creek Development Agreement.pdfAttachments:

20-1223 Request to award the 2020 Wastewater Treatment Plant Asbestos 

Flooring Removal project to Cardinal Construction Co. Inc in the amount of 

$38,797 with a contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed 

$42,677

 

2020 AWWTP Asbestos Flooring Project.pdfAttachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 9/18/2020

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16302
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ffc32e36-1514-461e-af10-6c260f992b4e.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f2aa00d-341e-41e2-8098-0d984c906b58.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16303
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c5502e2b-3993-41c0-b85d-16af614d63e8.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16312
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=986fca11-40c6-44fa-835e-3e1669c34a2c.pdf


September 21, 2020Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

20-1224 Request to award the 2020 Fire Station #1 Bathroom Renovation project 

to Miron Construction Co. Inc in the amount of $182,257 with a contingency 

of 10% for a project total not to exceed $200, 483 and the following 2020 

budget adjustment:

Facilities Management Capital Projects

2020 Fire Station #6 Hardscapes Project - $50,000

2020 Fire Station #1 Bathroom Renovation Project +$50,000

to transfer funds between projects to allow for the meeting of current ADA 

codes

 

2020 Fire Station #1 Bathroom Remodel with Budget transfer.pdfAttachments:

20-1236 Request to approve Broadway Hills Estate (Phase 1) Development 

Agreement

 

Broadway Hills Estates DA.pdfAttachments:

20-1242 Request to award the 2020 Ionization HVAC project to Energy Control and 

Design, Inc for a sole-source contract not to exceed $125,000

 

2020 Ionization - ECD.pdfAttachments:

6. Information Items

20-1215 Contract 46-20 was awarded to Great Lakes Mechanical Inc for $39,969 

with a contingency of $3,000 for WWTP Filtrate Tank. Change orders were 

approved totaling $3,695. Final contract amount is $43,664. Payments 

issued to date total $39,663.74.  Request final payment of $4,000

 

20-1218 Contract 104-19 was awarded to Cardinal Construction Co. Inc for the 

2019 Pierce Park Playground Site Work project in the amount of $250,467 

with a contingency of $24,000.  Two change orders were issued in the 

amount of $18,640 to add light fixtures for the playground and for extra 

base materials needed after encountering bad soils.  Payments to date 

total $67,417.59.  Request to issue the final contract payment of 

$201,689.37

 

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 9/18/2020

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16313
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=27fa4593-49bb-418f-8d54-82b12cd10086.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16325
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ffc30ff5-3478-46ef-8c1c-801aa34f9a36.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16331
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a2b7092-6b31-43b3-b2b6-3a77a7bcd442.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16304
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16307


September 21, 2020Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

20-1226 Contract 47-18 was awarded to the Boldt Company for the 2018 Blue 

Parking Ramp Demolition project in the amount of $1,998,000 with a 

contingency of 15%. One deduct change order was issued in the amount of 

$10,681 bringing the final contract amount to $1,987,319.  Payments to 

date total $1,809,387.54.  Request to issue the final contract payment of 

$177,930.96

 

20-1237 Change Order No. 1 to contract 17-20, Unit U-19 North Edgewood 

Sanitary Lift Station, for a transformer upgrade, relocation of VFD to 

Generator room and additional stone backfill for sanitary trenching in the 

amount of $12,500. This change order reduces contingency from $40,000 

to $27,500. Overall contract amount remains unchanged

 

Unit U-19 Change Order No. 1.pdfAttachments:

20-1238 Change Order No. 1 to contract 96-19, Unit Z-19 Sewer & Water - Spartan, 

Sommers, & Haymeadow, for adjustments based on final measured 

quantities, added sewer outfall cleaning and additional grading work in the 

amount of $22,115. This change order reduces contingency from $45,000 

to $22,885. Overall contract amount remains unchanged

 

Unit Z-19 Change Order No. 1.pdfAttachments:

20-1243 September 15, 2020 Routes to Recovery Grant Expense Claims

 

9-15-20 Routes to Recovery Claims.pdfAttachments:

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 9/18/2020

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16315
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16326
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f899c048-5dab-415d-a459-891bbb8eb79f.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16327
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d31354c8-265c-4ea7-a400-983f12df09b5.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16332
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc9c0520-1c50-44ad-8d30-16cba6078fff.pdf


September 21, 2020Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

20-1244 The following 2020 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and 

Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library +$34,000

Administration Expenses +$  6,500

Childrens Services Expenses +$  9,000

Public Service Expenses +$     500

Community Partnership Expenses +$15,000

Materials Management Expenses +$  3,000

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library

Library Grants Special Revenue Fund

ALA Build Business Grant +$21,573

Salaries and Wages +$  2,600

Travel and Training +$     600

Supplies +$  5,300

Purchased Services +$13,073

to record the receipt of the ALA Build Business Grant

General Fund - Fire

Donations +$  2,000

Miscellaneous Equipment +$  2,000

to record donation from the WE Energies Foundation for the purchase of 

fire hose

Reid Golf Course

Donations +$     700

Equipment +$     700

to record donation for tee sponsorships 

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this 

meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions regarding this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

Page 4 City of Appleton Printed on 9/18/2020

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16333


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

6:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, September 2, 2020

SPECIAL

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 6:30pm

Roll call of membership2.

Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer and SiebersPresent: 4 - 

ReedExcused: 1 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

20-1097 August 10, 2020 Finance Committee meeting minutes

 

MeetingMinutes10-Aug-2020-08-06-09.pdfAttachments:

Siebers moved, seconded by Coenen, that the Minutes be approved. Roll Call. 

Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer and Siebers4 - 

Excused: Reed1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

20-1107 Request to approve Trail View South Development Agreement 

 

Trail View South Development Agreement.pdfAttachments:

Siebers moved, seconded by Coenen, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer and Siebers4 - 

Excused: Reed1 - 

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16187
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b662de5-00a7-4abd-8f1c-b163b7c0ef02.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16196
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3cd377c5-5de2-417e-9771-92d1dd4ca7a1.pdf


September 2, 2020Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

20-1141 Request to award the "2020 MSB Exterior Masonry Improvements 

Project" contract to Cardinal Construction Co, Inc, in the amount of 

$163,462 with a contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed 

$179,808 and approve the following related 2020 Budget amendment:

Facilities Management Capital Projects Fund

MSB Exterior Masonry Improvements Project +$60,000

MSB Insulate Cold Storage Bays Project - $60,000

to provide additional funding for the MSB masonry project (2/3 vote of 

Common Council required)

 

2020 MSB Exterior Masonry Improvements with Budget Transfer.pdfAttachments:

Siebers moved, seconded by Coenen, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer and Siebers4 - 

Excused: Reed1 - 

Information Items6.

20-1098 Contract 55-20 was awarded to J.F. Ahern Co for the 2020 Park Pavilion 

HVAC Upgrades project in the amount of $68,900 with a contingency of 

$1,100. No change orders issued. Payments to date total $63,450.50. 

Request to issue the final contract payment of $5,449.50

 

This contract was presented

20-1099 2019-2020 Non-lapsing grant fund carryover appropriations totaling 

$585,311

 

Grant Funds Non-lapsing 19-20 carryover.pdfAttachments:

This item was presented

Adjournment7.

This matter was adjourned

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer and Siebers4 - 

Excused: Reed1 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16230
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c643596-d143-4605-8bcc-8ac547cb4691.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16188
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16189
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=06815ec1-e413-4def-ac19-dc4c15269239.pdf


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

6:45 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, September 16, 2020

SPECIAL

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 6:45pm

Roll call of membership2.

Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer, Reed and SiebersPresent: 5 - 

Action Items5.

20-1187 Request to approve Contract Amendment/Change Order No. 2 to 

Contract No. 86-20, Unit D-20 Sidewalk (Re)construction for removal and 

replacement of sidewalk at Erb Park per request from Appleton FMD 

staff in the amount of $30,000. Project contingency remains unchanged. 

Overall contract increases from $336,100 to $366,100

 

Unit D-20 Change Order No. 2.pdfAttachments:

Siebers moved, seconded by Meltzer, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer, Reed and Siebers5 - 

Information Items6.

20-1188 Change Order No. 2 to contract 24-20, Unit W-20 Sewer & Water 

Reconstruction No. 1, for an additional 300 linear feet of 6" storm lateral 

per request of property owners in the amount of $11,400.  This change 

order reduces contingency from $34,498 to $23,098. Overall contract 

amount remains unchanged

 

Unit W-20 Change Order No. 2.pdfAttachments:

This Change Order was presented

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16276
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3075d48d-1474-4c71-9d5e-d631ecfa8b2f.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=16277
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1619e2f4-9fd7-4e2e-988d-f570b6647a1a.pdf


September 16, 2020Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Adjournment7.

Siebers moved, seconded by Coenen, that the meeting be adjourned. Roll 

Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Lobner, Coenen, Meltzer, Reed and Siebers5 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

























































 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/21/2020 

 

RE: Action:  Award the “2020 Wastewater Treatment Plant Asbestos Flooring 

Removal Project” to Cardinal Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $38,797 

with a contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed $42,677.  

 

 

The 2020 Capital Improvement Plan includes $125,000 to remediate asbestos at the Wastewater 

Treatment Plant. Of that amount, $6,880 has been utilized for professional services, leaving a 

balance of $118,120 for construction. PRFMD has been budgeting bi-annually for asbestos 

remediation at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. This project will remove all the asbestos flooring 

in the A-Building and S-Building.  

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Cardinal Construction Co., LLC. $38,797  

The MRD Group, Inc.   $46,200 

  

Our Design Consultant has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to 

award the contract to Cardinal Construction Co., Inc. The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities 

Management Department has also reviewed the bids and is in agreement with the Design 

Consultants recommendation. Therefore, we recommend awarding the contract to Cardinal 

Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $38,797 plus a contingency of 10% only to be utilized as 

needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 
 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/21/2020 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton “2020 Fire Station #1 Bathroom Renovation 

Project” contract to Miron Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $182,257 with a 

contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed $200,483. 

 

Action: Approve balance transfer of $50,000 from the “2020 Fire Station #6 

Hardscapes Project” to “2020 Fire Station #1 Bathroom Renovation Project.” 

 

The 2020 Capital Improvement Plan includes $175,000 to remodel the men’s second floor 

bathroom at Fire Station #1. The amount of $23,625 has been utilized for design leaving a balance 

of $151,375 for construction. The second floor bathroom is currently 55 years old and many of the 

plumbing fixtures and components (pipes, flush valves, etc.) are failing and need to be replaced. 

This project will include all new plumbing components, lights, stall partitions, and facades. During 

the design phase it was determined that to meet current ADA codes, we would have to include the 

second floor women’s bathroom into the project. This addition to the project scope has caused the 

need for the requested budget transfer. 

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Miron Construction Co., Inc. (low bid) $182,257 

Cardinal Construction Co., Inc.  $182,964 

Milbach Construction Services Co.  $196,390 

MJI Building Services, LLC   $226,650 

Frank O. Zeise Construction Co., Inc. $231,700 

RJM Construction, LLC   $235,920 

The Boldt Company    $244,000 

Tri-North Builders    $250,600 

 

We are requesting a balance transfer from the 2020 Fire Station #6 Hardscapes Project. The Fire 

Station #6 hardscapes Project bids came in under the estimated budget. 

  

Our Design Consultant has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


award the contract to Miron Construction Co., Inc. The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities 

Management Department has also reviewed the bids and is in agreement with the Design 

Consultants recommendation. Therefore, we recommend awarding the contract to Miron 

Construction Co., Inc.  in the amount of  $182,257 plus a contingency of 10% only to be utilized 

as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 
 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
























 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/21/2020 

 

RE: Action:  Award the “2020 Ionization HVAC Project” to Energy Control and 

Design., Inc. for a sole-source contract not-to-exceed $125,000.   

 

 

The Federal Government has created a grant to cover costs for COVID-19.  This grant ends at 

the end of October. 

 

This contract is to install bi-polar ionization air purification systems within various facilities. Bi-

polar ionization systems improve indoor air quality using ions to attach to particles and 

neutralize pathogens including viruses, bacteria, and allergens. The ions kill pathogens by 

robbing them of life-sustaining hydrogen. The device is installed on HVAC equipment allowing 

the ions get circulated into the air stream and distributed equally throughout the building. The ions 

work to sterilize and purify the air. 

 

The GPS brand that will be installed has low maintenance costs, low energy use, simple to install, 

produces zero ozone and is safe for use in commercial, industrial and residential buildings.  

 

We estimate the cost of the equipment to not exceed $125,000 based on quotes received thus far.  

The actual cost may be less, but we are asking for authorization to spend up to $125,000 and to 

request reimbursement through the COVID grant. 

 

Energy Control and Design has been selected to sole source this work since they are our current 

HVAC contractor whom has been awarded our HVAC service contract.  In addition, they have 

worked with us to determine the proper ionization equipment for each location and are prepared 

to provide this equipment prior to the grant deadline. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 
 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


Change Order No. ONE

Date 09/10/20

Contract No. 17-20  for the following public work :

between

      and the City of Appleton dated: is hereby changed in the following particular wit:

Current

Item Contract Current C.O. Amount Contingency New Contract New Contingency

No. Account No. Amount Contingency (+/-) (+/-) Total Total

1 5431.690803 $865,737.00 $40,000.00 $12,500.00 -$12,500.00 $878,237.00 $27,500.00

2 $0.00 $0.00

3 $0.00 $0.00

4 $0.00 $0.00

5 $0.00 $0.00

6 $0.00 $0.00

7 $0.00 $0.00

8 $0.00 $0.00

9 $0.00 $0.00

10 $0.00 $0.00

Total $865,737.00 $40,000.00 $12,500.00 -$12,500.00 $878,237.00 $27,500.00

 Reason for Change:

 

The Contract Time will be (increased / decreased / unchanged) by this Change Order: 0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: N/A

Finance Committee Agenda Date: 09/21/20

Date approved by Council: 10/07/20

(Contractor Name) (Contractor Address)

PTS Contractors, Inc. 4075 Eaton Rd., Green Bay, WI  54311

North Edgewood Sanitary Lift Station

18-Dec-19

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Upgrade of Transformer from 5KVA to 10KVA, Relocate VFD to Generator room, addition of stone backfill for sanitary trenching.

H:\Excel\Projects\2020\Unit U-19 Change Order 1.xls 9/10/2020



Change Order No. ONE

Date 09/15/20

Contract No. 96-19  for the following public work :

between

      and the City of Appleton dated: is hereby changed in the following particular wit:

Current

Item Contract Current C.O. Amount Contingency New Contract New Contingency

No. Account No. Amount Contingency (+/-) (+/-) Total Total

1 5371.6408 $347,572.00 $12,500.00 $11,652.50 -$11,652.50 $359,224.50 $847.50

2 5431.6408 $234,232.17 $12,500.00 $4,530.50 -$4,530.50 $238,762.67 $7,969.50

3 5230.6408 $351,529.17 $20,000.00 $5,932.00 -$5,932.00 $357,461.17 $14,068.00

4 $0.00 $0.00

5 $0.00 $0.00

6 $0.00 $0.00

7 $0.00 $0.00

8 $0.00 $0.00

9 $0.00 $0.00

10 $0.00 $0.00

Total $933,333.34 $45,000.00 $22,115.00 -$22,115.00 $955,448.34 $22,885.00

 Reason for Change:

 

The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order: 10 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: 70 days

Finance Committee Agenda Date: 09/21/20

Date approved by Council: 10/07/20

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Adjustments based on final measured quantities, added sewer outfall cleaning and additional grading work.

(Contractor Name) (Contractor Address)

Kruczek Contractors, Inc. 3636 Kewaunee Rd., Green Bay WI    54304

S&W Spartan, Sommers, & Haymeadow

08/21/19

H:\Excel\Projects\2020\Unit Z-19 Change Order #1.xls 9/16/2020



City of Appleton

Routes to Recovery Grant

Expense Claims - Submitted 9/15/20

Date Paid Vendor Name Cost Category Nature of COVID-19-Related Goods/Services Provided Amount Paid

8/31/2020 WI DEPT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 2 - PPE Unemployment claims thru 6-30 14,217.31$             

8/24/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE No touch door openers 1,753.50$               

8/17/2020 ACE HARDWARE OF APPL 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 27.78$                    

8/17/2020 SILLY TOAST DESIGNS 2 - PPE Facemasks 15,663.86$             

8/17/2020 FASTSIGNS 1 - EMG OPS Signs 490.00$                  

8/17/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 2,999.00$               

8/17/2020 THE HOME DEPOT 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 73.67$                    

8/17/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 810.72$                  

8/17/2020 MENARDS 2 - PPE Materials for sanitation stand 326.03$                  

8/17/2020 KITZ & PFEIL HARDWAR 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 19.96$                    

8/17/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE No touch door openers 2,099.00$               

8/11/2020 CLEAN POWER, LLC 3 - SUPP & SVC Level 1 Disinfection Clean 1,098.65$               

8/11/2020 CLEAN POWER, LLC 3 - SUPP & SVC Level 1 Disinfection Clean 1,089.90$               

8/10/2020 SILLY TOAST DESIGNS 2 - PPE Facemasks 582.50$                  

8/10/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Facemasks 5,998.00$               

8/10/2020 ALL LIFT SYSTEMS, IN 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 306.63$                  

8/10/2020 TRI CITY GLASS AND D 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 650.88$                  

8/3/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Facemasks 5,998.00$               

7/28/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 391.00$                  

7/27/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 2,999.50$               

7/27/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Hand sanitizer 1,195.80$               

7/27/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 2,999.50$               

7/27/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Facemasks 2,999.00$               

7/27/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 810.72$                  

7/20/2020 AMAZON 1 - EMG OPS Supplies for social distancing 32.50$                    

7/20/2020 DEMCO INC 2 - PPE Face shields 39.85$                    

7/20/2020 KITZ & PFEIL HARDWAR 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 66.51$                    

7/20/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Facemasks / thermometers 2,900.00$               

7/20/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Facemasks / thermometers 1,439.18$               

7/20/2020 PCARD ONE TIME PAY 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 396.00$                  



7/13/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 2,999.50$               

7/13/2020 CORNERSTONE TEAM SPORTS 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 2,999.50$               

7/13/2020 TRI CITY GLASS AND D 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 976.32$                  

7/13/2020 TALKROUTE 9 - TELEWRK Phone/PC accessories 59.00$                    

7/13/2020 VORPAHL FIRE AND SAF 2 - PPE Facemasks 372.00$                  

7/9/2020 AMAZON 9 - TELEWRK Ink jet cartridge 37.97$                    

7/7/2020 CLEAN POWER, LLC 3 - SUPP & SVC Level 1 Disinfection Clean 421.75$                  

7/6/2020 LIFE-ASSIST, INC. 2 - PPE Gloves 2,477.30$               

7/6/2020 AMAZON 1 - EMG OPS Supplies for social distancing 32.50$                    

7/6/2020 TRI CITY GLASS AND D 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 650.88$                  

7/6/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 371.58$                  

7/6/2020 FOX VALLEY COMMUNICA 1 - EMG OPS Library signage - Spanish 25.00$                    

7/2/2020 PFEFFERLE COMPANIES 1 - EMG OPS Access control cards 100.00$                  

6/30/2020 WI DEPT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 2 - PPE Unemployment claims thru 6-30 17,749.00$             

6/29/2020 TRI CITY GLASS AND D 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 110.58$                  

6/29/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 18.99$                    

6/29/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Facemasks 119.94$                  

6/29/2020 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CO 2 - PPE Hand sanitizer 643.48$                  

6/29/2020 DISCOUNTMUGS 2 - PPE Digital thermometers 2,870.50$               

6/29/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 30.78$                    

6/29/2020 WRIST-BAND.COM 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 70.95$                    

6/29/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Speak-through barriers 61.93$                    

6/22/2020 TRI CITY GLASS AND D 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 976.32$                  

6/22/2020 S.I.METALS & SUPPLY INC 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 138.00$                  

6/22/2020 AMAZON 1 - EMG OPS Supplies for social distancing 83.96$                    

6/22/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Disinfecting wipes 1,909.04$               

6/22/2020 VARIDESK 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 380.00$                  

6/22/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 169.99$                  

6/22/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 525.45$                  

6/22/2020 MENARDS 2 - PPE Materials for barriers 95.59$                    

6/22/2020 TARTAN SUPPLY CO., I 2 - PPE Hand sanitizer 1,594.40$               

6/22/2020 AMAZON 1 - EMG OPS Supplies for social distancing 218.15$                  

6/22/2020 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CO 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 1,001.28$               

6/22/2020 AMAZON 1 - EMG OPS Supplies for social distancing 149.95$                  

6/22/2020 SAM'S CLUB 1 - EMG OPS Bags for curb-side pickup 74.80$                    



6/15/2020 DOCUSIGN 9 - TELEWRK Document signing S/W 300.00$                  

6/15/2020 TALKROUTE 9 - TELEWRK Phone/PC accessories 59.00$                    

6/8/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 36.90$                    

6/1/2020 VORPAHL FIRE AND SAF 2 - PPE Cleaning Supplies 465.00$                  

6/1/2020 AMAZON 9 - TELEWRK Scanner 264.99$                  

5/26/2020 OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPME 2 - PPE Gloves 29.31$                    

5/18/2020 AMAZON 2 - PPE Travel bottles 8.98$                       

3/24/2020 JIMMY JOHNS 1 - EMG OPS EOC meals 75.08$                    
112,230.59$          


	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes02-Sep-2020-09-31-15
	0001_2_4218_M_Finance_Committee_16-Sept-2020_Meeting_Minutes
	0002_1_Clearwater Creek Development Agreement
	0003_1_2020 AWWTP Asbestos Flooring Project
	0004_1_2020 Fire Station 1 Bathroom Remodel with Budget transfer
	0005_1_Broadway Hills Estates DA
	0006_1_2020 Ionization - ECD
	0010_1_Unit U-19 Change Order No. 1
	0011_1_Unit Z-19 Change Order No. 1
	0012_1_9-15-20 Routes to Recovery Claims

